STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCI ATI ON,
Charging Party, Case No. SF-CE-1719

PERB Deci si on No. 1141

V.
REDWOODS COMMUNI TY COLLEGE February 28, 1996
Dl STRI CT,
Respondent .
Appearances: Arnie R Braafladt, Attorney, for California School

Enpl oyees Associ ati on; School and Col | ege Legal Services by
Patrick D. Sisneros, Attorney, for Redwoods Conmunity Coll ege
District.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Redwoods Community College District (Dstrict) to a PERB
adm ni strative |law judge's (ALJ) proposed decision (attached
hereto). The ALJ concluded that the District violated section

3543.5(b), (c¢) and (e) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA)!' when, prior to conpletion of inpasse, it unilaterally

IEERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Government Code. EERA section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in



changed the hours of security officers.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the District's exceptions and the response thereto
filed by the California School Enployees Association (CSEA). The
Board finds the ALJ's findings of fact and conclusions of lawto
be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of
the Board itself consistent with the follow ng di scussion.

DI SCUSSI ON

An exclusive representative is free to negotiate a waiver
of its right to bargain over certain mandatory subjects of
bargaining for a specified contractual period. The waiver nust
be clear and unm stakabl e and cover all aspects of the particul ar

matter in question. (Los Angeles Community_ College District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 252; _Anmador_Valley Joint Union Hi gh

School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 74.) Such a waiver
may aut horize the enployer to nake unilateral changes in that
mandatory subject. Here, there is no clear and unm st akabl e
wai ver of CSEA's right to negotiate follow ng conpletion of the
medi ati on process provided for in Article 4 of the parties’

col l ective bargaining agreenment. Therefore, the District's
contention that it was free to unilaterally inplement its fina
proposal upon conpletion of the contract nediation process is

W thout merit.

good faith with an exclusive representative.
(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comencing with Section 3548).
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The Board notes that parties to a collective bargaining
agreenent are not prohibited by this decision fromnegotiating
alternative nethods to attenpt to resolve disputes. However,
if the agreed upon dispute resolution process is unsuccessful,
the parties are prohibited frommaking a unilateral change in a

negoti abl e subject (Mreno Valley Unified School Dist, v. Public

Enpl oynent Relations Bd. (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 191 [191 Cal . Rptr.

60]) or engaging in strike activities ((\Westm nster_School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 277; Fresno Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 208) until they have conpl eted
the statutory inpasse procedure set out in EERA
ORDER

Based on the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw and the
entire record in this matter, the Board finds that the Redwoods
Community College District (D strict) violated the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), Governnent Code section
3543.5(b), (c) and (e). The District violated EERA section
3543.5(c) by unilaterally changing its past practice of allow ng
security officers to work fixed shifts. Because this action had
the additional effect of interfering with the right of the
California School Enployees Association (CSEA) to represent its
menbers, the unilateral change also was a violation of section
3543.5(b). The District also violated section 3543.5(e) by
refusing to participate in good faith in the inpasse procedure

set out in EERA

The allegation that the District's conduct violated section



3543.5(a) and all other allegations are hereby DI SM SSED
Pursuant to EERA section 3541.5(c), it is hereby ORDERED
that the District, its governing board and its representatives
shal |
A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM
1. Unilaterally changing the past practice of
allowing security officers to work fixed shifts by changing their
hours to rotating shifts.
2. Interfering with the right of CSEA to represent
its menbers.
3. Refusing to participate in good faith in the
i npasse procedure set out in the EERA

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF EERA

1. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng service of
the final decision in this matter, reinstate for all security
officers the fixed shifts which were in effect prior to July 10,
1994.

2. Wthin thirty-five (35 days following the date
this Decision is no |onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all work locations where notices to enployees are customarily
pl aced, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x.

The Notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of the District
indicating that the District will conmply with the terns of this
Order. Such posting shall be maintained for a period of thirty
(30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to

insure that the Notice is not reduced in size, defaced, altered
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or covered by any other material.

3. Witten notification of the actions taken to
conply with this Order shall be made to the San Francisco
Regi onal Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in

accordance with the director's instructions.

Chairman Caffrey joined in this Decision.

Menber Garcia's concurrence and di ssent begins on page 6.



GARCI A, Menber, concurring and dissenting: The majority
affirnms the adnministrative law judge's (ALJ) conclusion that the
Redwoods Community College District (District) violated section
3543.5(b), (c) and (e) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA) because it uni | ateral ly changed its past practice of
allowing security officers to work fixed shifts. The ALJ found
that the District had not violated EERA section 3543.5(a) and
di sm ssed that-allegation and all other allegations. | concur
with the dismssal of the (a) violation, but | dissent fromthe
rest of the majority opinion and find that no violation was
commtted by the District, for the reasons bel ow

The second full paragraph on page 2 of the majority opinion
is an afterthought to this dissent. It is a conclusory rationale
to escape the statutory prohibition against interfering with the
parties' alternative dispute resolution agreenent.

BACKGROUND

Parties' Collective Bargaini ng_Agreenent

The parties in this case agreed that certain types of
di spute woul d be resolved by a separate procedure fromthe
i npasse resolution procedure contained in EERA. Article IV of
the 1991-93 agreenent between the parties provides in part:

Wrk week: The work week for enployees shal
consi st of five consecutive days, eight hours
of work (excluding lunch periods) per day for
all enployees. Each position shall be
assigned a fixed, regular and ascertai nable
m ni nrum nunber of daily hours and annual days
of enploynent. This article shall not
restrict the District's right to extend the
regul ar work day or work week on an overtine
basis when, in the opinion of the District,
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such is necessary to carry on the business of
the District. The District retains the right
to enploy and assign enployees to |less than
full time work assignments.

4.1.1 The District has the right to seek
vol untary adjustnents of enpl oyees’
wor k schedul es (the hours in each
day and the days of the week, not
the total nunmber of hours),
directly with the enpl oyees on a
non- coerci ve basis, wthout the
intervention of CSEA. CSEA wil |
accept such adjustnents,
voluntarily agreed upon by the
enpl oyees 1 nvol ved, wi thout
pr ot est.

4.1.2 In the event voluntary_agreenent on
proposed adjustpnents cannot be
achi eved between the District and
the affected enployees, the issue
shall be subject to-negotiations
between the District and CSEA.  |If
negotiations on the issue are not
successful, assistance wll be
requested from Hunbol dt Medi ati on
Services, rather than other
resource agencies avallable. Both
the District and CSEA agree that
such di sputes shall not be -
submtted to a fact-finding panel
under the provisions of the
Educati onal Enploynment Rel ati ons
Act. [ Enphasrs added. ]

Fact ual Background

The District proposed to change the hours of security
officers. \When the California School Enployees Association
. (CSEA) objected, in early 1994 the District invoked the
alternative inpasse resol ution procedure quoted above. Hunbol dt
Medi ation Services attenpted to resolve the dispute during a
medi ati on session on March 23, 1994, but was not successful;

"CSEA was willing to continue nediation but the District declined



and, relying on the contractual procedure, on June 9 it inforned
CSEA that it would nake the change regarding the hours effective
July 10, 1994. On June 20, 1994, CSEA filed a request that PERB
decl are inpasse and appoint a nedi ator.

On June 22, 1994, CSEA filed an unfair practice charge with
the Public Enploynment Rel ations Board (PERB) alleging that the
District had unlawfully inplenented a unilateral change and its
failure to participate in the statutory inpasse procedure
constituted a violation of EERA section 3543.5(e), (a) and (Db).

On July 11, 1994, PERB made a finding that the parties were
~at inpasse and appointed a nedi ator pursuant to the EERA inpasse
resolution procedure. Meanwhile, the District inplemented the
change in hours as announced.on July 10. The PERB-appoi nted
medi at or conducted a single nediation session on Septenber 13,
1994. The nedi ator was unable to resolve the dispute over hours
but did not certify the matter to fact-finding and no fact-
finding panel was appointed. The ALJ found no evidence that CSEA
atfenpted to nove the dispute to fact-finding despite the
medi ator's failure to certify the procedure.
1ssue

The main issue in this case, as franed by the ALJ, is
whet her a public school enployer and a | abor union can wai ve by
contract the inpasse resolution procedure set out in EERA. The
ALJ found that such a waiver is invalid and unenforceable: My
ihterpretation of the law and the parties' contract results in

t he opposite concl usion.



Statutory_ Provisions Allowing Alternate Procedures

The right to use an alternative dispute resolution is
expressly preserved in EERA section 3548, which states, in
pertinent part:

Nothing in this section shall be construed to
prevent the parties fromnutually_agreeing
upon their own nediation procedure and in the
event of such agreenent, the board shall not
appoint its own nediator, unless failure to
do so woul d be inconsistent with the policies
of this chapter. [ Enphasi s added. ]

Section 3548.1, which provides further detail on the
statutory inpasse resolution procedure, is phrased in perm ssive,
rat her than mandatory | anguage. That section provides, in
pertinent part, that:

(a) If the nediator is unable to effect
settlenent of the controversy within 15 days
after his appointnent and the nedi ator

decl ares that factfinding is appropriate to
the resolution of the inpasse, either party
my, by witten notification to the other,
request that their differences be submtted
to a factfinding panel. Wthin five days
after receipt of the witten request, each
party shall select a person to serve as its
menber of the factfinding panel. The board
shall, within five days after such sel ection,
select a chairperson of the factfinding
panel . The chairperson designated by the
board shall not, w thout the consent of both
parties, be the sane person who served as




-nediator pursuant to Section 3548. [1]
(Enphasi s added.)

In view of the fact that section 3548 expressly reserves to
parties the righf to resolve disputes privately, ny reading of
these two statutes is that the Legislature did not nandate
parties to use the entire statutory inpasse procedure in al
cases and the statute prohibits PERB from appointing a medi ator. 2

Al t hough the majority opinion concedes that parties "are not
prohibited . . . fromnegotiating alternative nethods to attenpt
to resolve disputes,” the najority and the ALJ treat the
statutory inpasse p}ocedure as mandatory, ignoring the statutdry
prohi bition agai nst appointing a nmediator as well as the parties’
cl ear agreenent not to enploy the PERB fact-finding proéedure.
This interpretation erroneously conpels the parties to use a

confusing hybrid of the statutory procedure and their own

!Section3548.1 is witten in permssive and mandatory
| anguage: i.e., 1n cases where the parties have not agreed to an
alternate procedure, either party may_request to submt their
di spute to a factfinding panel pursuant to section 3548.1, and
once that occurs the remainder of the process is mandatory (since
the | anguage of the statute changes to mandatory | anguage after
that point). In spite of the confusion caused by the | anguage,
the section does not inpact ny decision since no request to
submt to fact-finding occurred.

’Parties may agree to substitute portions of the statutory
i npasse resolution procedures even after a party_declares
inpasse; see, e.g., PERB Regulation 32791 (PERB regulations are
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section
31001 et seq.), which provides that the parties have the right
to:

.o mut ual I y agree upon their own nedi ati on
procedures, including the right to arrange
for a mediator of their choice, in |lieu of

the nedi ati on procedure set forth in these
regul ations.
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medi ati on procedure; furthernore, it conflicts with the state
policy that encourages priVate resol ution of disputes.

As their rationale for this conclusion, CSEA and the ALJ
rely on San Di ego Teachers Association v. Superior_ Court (1979)

24 Cal.3d 1 [154 Cal .Rptr. 893] (San Diego) and several PERB

cases?® as_prohibiting parties fromwaiving the statutory inpasse
procedure. The ALJ refers to the San Dieqgo case, which states
that the purpose of the EERA inpasse procedure is to head off
strikes, mhich Is a public benefit. Therefore, according to the
ALJ, since "[t]he inpasse procedure was not put into the law as a
right for the primary benefit of the parties. . .. it my not be
wai ved through an agreenent of the parties.”

| agree with the ALJ that the San Di ego case and the other
cases cited by CSEA support mandatory fact-finding when a strike
is threatened. However, when no strike is threatened, the
parties retain the right fo enploy their alternative procedure.
Refusing to enforce that right absent facts that a strike is
i nm nent renders EERA section 3548 neaningless. According to the
majority interpretati on, section 3548 permts, or even
encourages, a useless act: although parties may make private
agreenments, they are destined to be found "invalid and
unenf orceabl e when one party decides it mbuld have been better

off using the EERA procedure at PERB.

3The cited PERB cases include Mddesto Gty _Schools (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 291 (Mddesto), Charter Oak Unified School
District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873 (Charter Oak), and Tenple
Cty Unified School District (1990) PERB Deci sion No. 841 (Tenple

City).
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| also note that several of the cases CSEA cites in support
of its no-waiver argunent are factually inapposite to the case at
bar in tw significant ways. First, as the ALJ noted, this is a
case of first inpression; none of the cited cases involved
interpretation of contract |anguage specifically waiving the
statutory factfinding procéss. Second, the cited cases tested
the legality of a party's conduct where the parties had begun to
use the statutory procedure but one party elected to deviate from
the procedure late in the process (e.g., after fact-finding had

occurred, in Mdesto and Charter Oak: and after exhaustion of the

statutory inpasse procedure, in Tenple City). The issue in those

cases was whet her that deviation fromthe process constituted an
unfair |abor practice, not whether the parties could (and did)
validly waive the statutory process. In this case, by contrast,
the District refused to take part in the statutory procedure at

all inreliance on its contractual agreenment .

Furthernore, it should be noted that CSEA did not object to
sendi ng the dispute to Hunbol dt Medi ation Services in accordance
with the contractual procedure and only attenpted to invoke the
statutory procedure later. This shows that CSEA waived the
statutory procedure, and PERB is prohibited frommandating its
use.

In conclusion, | find no precedent on point barring parties
fronfwaiving the EERA inpasse resolution procedure in the absence
of circunstances suggesting a strike is immnent. Reading EERA

section 3548 and 3548.1 together confirns that EERA encourages
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alternative dispute resolution by prior agreenent that cannot be
overridden by PERB except under the threét of a strike. That is
the current state of |aw on this subject.

Conparing the conclusory rationale of the mgjority in this
case to the unani nous, and legally well founded, opinion in
Barstow Unified School District (1996) PERB Decision No. 1138
(Bar st ow USD) * denonstrates that their concept of waiver is
arbitrarily enployed to ignore the clearly stated intent of the
parties here and the parties' statutory right to bypass
factfinding. The parties in this case expressly waived fact-
finding-to arrive at a decision point (inpasse) early in their
di spute. Once Hunbol dt Medi ati on Services was unsuccessful in
endi ng the dispute, the situation was the equivalent of inpasse
and the District was free to inplenent the change. The

'D strict's action was consistent with its last, best and fina

offer and therefore not an unfair |abor practice.

“I'n Barstow USD, the Board held that the parties had validly
wai ved by contract the union's right to negotiate over a
particular topic (the District's decision to contract out
transportation services). The Board, using sound |egal analysis,
held that the |anguage of the contract was "clear and explicit"
and constituted a "clear and unm st akabl e wai ver" waiver of the
union's right to negotiate that topic.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1719,
California School Enployees Association v. Redwoods Community
College District, in which all parties had the right to
participate, it has been found that the Redwoods Conmunity
College District (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act (Act), Governnent Code section 3543.5(c), (b) and
(e). The District violated EERA when, prior to conpletion of the
statutory inpasse procedure, it unilaterally changed the hours of
security officers. Because this action had the additional effect
of interfering with the right of the California School Enployees
Associ ation (CSEA) to represent its nmenbers, the unil ateral
change al so was a violation of section 3543.5(b). The District
al so violated EERA by refusing to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set out in EERA

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we w | |: '

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

: 1. Unilaterally changing the past practice of
allowing security officers to work fixed shifts by changi ng
their hours to rotating shifts.

2. Interfering with the right of CSEA to represent
its nmenbers.

3. Refusing to participate in good faith in the
i npasse procedure set out in EERA

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF EERA

Wthin thirty-five (35 days follow ng service of
the final decision in this matter, reinstate for all security
officers the fixed shifts which were in effect prior to July 10,
1994.

Dat ed: . REDWOODS COMMUNI TY COLLEGE
DI STRI CT

By:

Aut hori zed Representative

TH'S I'S AN OFFI CI AL NOTI CE. I T MUST REMAI N POSTED FOR AT LEAST THI RTY
(30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND MUST NOT BE
REDUCED | N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL - EMPLOYEES
ASSOCI ATI ON,

Unfair Practice
Case No. SF-CE-1719

Charging Party,

v PROPOSED DECI SI ON
REDWOODS COVMUNI TY COLLEGE (4/ 19/ 95)
DI STRI CT,

Respondent .

B L N A

Appear ances: David R Young, Labor Relations Representative, and
Arnie R Braafladt, Attorney, for the California School Enployees
Associ ation; Patrick D. Sisneros, Associate CGeneral Counsel,
School and Col |l ege Legal Services, for the Redwoods Conmunity
Col l ege District.

Before Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

This case presents the novel question of whether a public
school enployer and a |abor union can waive by contract the
i npasse resol ution procedure set out in the Educational
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA). In 1991, these parties agreed
to a contractual inpasse resolution procedure different fromthat
set out in the EERA. Three years later they fell into a dispute
about its application. The present action soon foll owed.

The di spute arose when the enpl oyer proposed to change the
hours of security officers. Wen the union objected, the
enpl oyer invoked the alternative procedure. After exhausting the
alternative procedure the enployer announced that it would go
forward with the change in hours. Dissatisfied with this result,

t he uni on invoked the statutory procedure. The enployer, relying

Thi s proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent

unl ess the decision and its rational e have been
adopted by the Board




on the earlier agreenent, went ahead with the change anyway. The
statutory procedure was never conpleted. The uni on now contends
that by these actions the enployer failed to participate in the

i npasse procedure in good faith.

The California School Enpl oyees Association (CSEA or Union)
commenced this action on June 22, 1994, by filing an unfair
practice charge agai nst the Redwoods Community Coll ege District
(District). The general counsel of the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) issued a conplaint against the
District on Novenber 4, 1994.

The conplaint alleges that the District and the Union
participated in a nediation session on March 23, 1994, regarding
the District's proposal to inplenment a change in work shifts for
security officers. The conplaint alleges that follow ng the
medi ati on session the District refused to participate in
addi ti onal nmedi ation sessions. This was despite the Union's
willingness to do so and despite the nediator's failure to
certify that further attenpts at nedi ation would be futile. The
conpl aint alleges that on or about July 10, 1993, the D strict
unilaterally inplemented its proposal to assign security officers
to rotating shifts rather than fixed shifts. The conpl aint
all eges that by these acts the District failed to participate in
the inpasse procedure in good faith in violation of EERA section

3543.5(e), (a) and (D).

'Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to
the Government Code. The EERA is codified at Governnent Code
section 3540 et seq. |In relevant part, section 3543.5 provides
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The District answered the conplaint on Novenber 28, 1994,
denying generally the operative allegations against it. A
hearing was held on January 31, 1995, at the college canpus in
Eureka. Wth the filing of briefs, the matter was submtted for
deci sion on April 5, 1995.

Fl NDI NGS OF FACT

The District is a public school enployer under the EERA
Continuously since 1977 and at all tinmes relevant here, the
“Uni on has been the excl usive representative of a conprehensive
unit of the District's classified enployees. Included within
t he uﬁit are the District's four full-time security officers.

Thr oughout the relevant period, the parties were negotiating for
a successor to the agreenent which expired on Decenmber 31, 1993.
They did not reach a new agreenent until just before the hearing

in January of 1995.

as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenpl oynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comencing with Section 3548).
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Prior to 1987, the District's security officers worked
rotating shifts which means that each officer sonetines worked
days, sonetines evenings and sonmetines nights. [In 1987, the
shift assignments becane fixed. Fromthat time until the change
at issue, one security officer was permanently assigned to
work from7:00 aam to 3:30 p.m, one was assigned from 3:00 p. m
to 11:30 p.m and one from11:00 p.m to 7:30 aam The fourth
officer, the relief officer, always worked rotating shifts to
cover the days off of the three officers on fixed shifts.

Not long after Rich Rohweder became District director of
public services/safety, during or about 1990, he suggested that
the security officers return to rotating shifts. The officers
di sliked this plan and resisted the change. The proposal
remai ned under discussion in the security departnent until June
of 1993 when District representatives becane nore insistent upon
the change. At that tine, the security officers sought the
assi stance of CSEA to bl ock the change. There followed a series
of discussions between CSEA and District representatives over the
proposed change. These discussions were held at informa
"probl em sol ving" neetings which take place between CSEA and

District representatives every two to three weeks.

Al t hough no agreenent had been reached, M. Rohweder on
August 10, 1993, sent a nenp to the public safety officers
announcing his intention to institute rotating shifts on the
first Thursday in Novenber. The nmeno described the change as

necessary to ensure that all officers become know edgeabl e about



security problens on all shifts. The nmeno predicted that
rotating shifts would result in safety officers becom ng nore

di versified and better experienced "to the overall benefit of the
entire canpus."

In response to M. Rohweder's neno of August 10, 1993, CSEA
requested formal negotiations on the proposed change in hours.
One formal bargai ning session was held on Septenber 30, 1993, but
the matter was not resolved. Nevertheless, the parties continued
to discuss the subject at their informal problem solving sessions
and the District delayed inplenentation of the change past the
Novenber date which was set forth in M. Rohweder's neno.

The contract provision on hours states that enployees in the
bargai ning unit shall have "a fixed, regular and ascertai nable
m ni mum nunber of daily hours.”™ The contract provides further
that the District may "seek voluntary adjustnents of enployees’
wor k schedul es” which is defined to nean "the hours in each day
and the days of the week, not the total nunber of hours.” |If
there is no voluntary agreenent between enpl oyee and enpl oyer
about a change in hours, the contract provides for negotiations
bet ween CSEA and the District. There follows the alternative

procedure that is at the center of this dispute.?

Article IV of the 1991-93 agreement between the parties
provides in relevant part as foll ows:

4.1 Wirk week: The work week for enpl oyees shal
consi st of five consecutive days, eight hours
of work (excluding lunch periods) per day for
all enployees. Each position shall be
assigned a fixed, regular and ascertainable
m ni mum nunber of daily hours and annual days

5



Under the alternative procedure, the parties agree that if
negoti ati ons about hours are not successful, they will invite a
private, comunity-based organi zati on, Hunbol dt Medi ati on
Services, into the dispute. |[If Hunboldt Mediation fails, the
procedure provides that the dispute "shall not be submtted to a
fact-finding panel under the provisions of the Educational

Enpl oynent Rel ations Act.”

of enployment. This article shall not
restrict the District's right to extend the
regul ar work day or work week on an overtine
basis when, in the opinion of the District,
such is necessary to carry on the business of
the District. The District retains the right
to enploy and assign enployees to |less than
full time work assignnents.

4.1.1 The District has the right to seek
vol untary adjustnents of enpl oyees’
wor k schedul es (the hours in each
day and the days of the week, not
the total nunber of hours), directly
with the enpl oyees on a non-coercive
basis, without the intervention of CSEA
CSEA wi | | accept such adjustnents,
voluntarily agreed upon by the
enpl oyees involved, w thout protest.

4.1. 2. In the event voluntary agreenment on
proposed adjustnments cannot be achi eved
between the District and the affected
enpl oyees, the issue shall be subject to
negoti ati ons between the District and
CSEA. If negotiations on the issue are
not successful, assistance will be
requested from Hunbol dt Medi ati on
Services, rather than other resource
agencies available. Both the D strict
and CSEA agree that such disputes shal
not be submtted to a fact-finding panel
under the provisions of the Educational
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Act.
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The alternative nediation procedure originally was devel oped
in the 1987 negotiations between the parties. Cathy Dell abal ma
the chief District negotiator that year, testified that at the
time the parties were having many di sagreenents about changes in
hours, in particular for security officers. She testified that
the District considered the:

formal process, where we went through

fact finding . . . an expensive process [and]
[v]ery tinme consum ng. . . And the
rational e behind that, if we go through t hat

whol e process, at the end the District is
free to inplement their |ast best offer.

By shortening that process and going with

t he Hunbol dt Medi ati on Services, we would -

-- the end result would be the same--that

the District would be able to inplenent

their last best offer at that point, but

it would provide a forumthat was nuch

| ess time consuming and not as hostile

and woul d achieve the results in a nore

expedi ent way.
Ms. Dellabal ma knew of the work of Humbol dt Medi ati on and
suggested it as an alternative to the statutory process.

Fol | owi ng the negotiating session where Ms. Dellabal na

suggested the alternative procedure, CSEA Field Representative
David R Young accepted the procedure in an August 31, 1987,
letter to counsel for the District. Initially, the procedure was
not witten into the agreenent between the parties but existed in
the formof the side letter. It was witten into the contract as

part of the article on hours in 1991.
In early 1994, the District invoked the alternative inpasse
resolution procedure which is at issue. Hunboldt Mediation

attenpted to resolve the dispute during a mediation session on



March 23, 1994, but was not successful. CSEAwas willing to
continue nediation but the District declined and on June 9,
informed the Union that it would nmake the hours change effective
July 10, 1994. CSEA responded to the District's announcenment by-
filing on June 20 a request that PERB determne that the parties
were at inpasse and appoint a nediator. The San Francisco
Regional O fice of the PERB followed on July 11, 1994, with a
finding that the parties were at inpasse. The PERB regiona
of fi ce appointed a nedi ator.

The District neanwhile inplenented the change in hours on
July 10, as announced. Under the new schedule, the hours of
security officers are changed every four nonths. An officer who
begins a four-nonth period on days will then rotate to four
nont hs on the evening shift followed by four nonths at night
followed by four nonths on the relief shift. The officer then
goes back to the day shift.

The PERB-appoi nted nedi ator conducted a single nediation
session, held on Septenber 13, 1994. The nedi ator was unable to
resol ve the dispute over hours and did not certify the matter to
fact-finding. There was testinony that the reason the nediator
"may have" given for not authorizing fact-finding was the waiver
provision in the agreenent. No fact-finding panel was appointed.
There is no evidence that CSEA attenpted to nove the dispute to
fact-finding despite the nediator's failure to certify the
procedure. However, given the District's insistence on the

contractual procedure, CSEA reasonably could have assuned that



further attenpts by it to take the dispute to fact-finding would
have been futile.
LEGAL | SSUES
1) May the parties waive by agreenment the inpasse
resolution procedure set out in the EERA?
2) If not, did the District fail to participate in the
i npasse procedure in good faith and thereby violate section
3543.5(e), (a) and (b) when it:
A) | rpl enented the change in hours prior to
exhausting the statutory inpasse procedure?
B) Refused to participate in further medi ati on and/ or
fact-finding?

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

Wai ver of Inpasse Procedure

Whet her the parties may waive statutory rights or other
statutory provisions depends upon the nature of the right or
provi si on which they seek to waive. It is clear, for exanple,
that an exclusive representative may waive its right to negotiate
about a matter within the scope of representation during the
life of an agreement.® The only requirement is that such a

contractual waiver be "clear and unm stakable." (Amador_Val |l ey

Joi nt _Uni on High School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 74.)

An exclusive representative also may waive its right to file a

grievance in its own name, although an enployer may not insist to

3See, generally, _California Public Sector Labor Relations.
Matt hew Bender, 1994, at pp. 10-34 through 10-38.
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i npasse upon such a provi sion. (See M. Diablo Unified School

District (1990) PERB Decision No. 844 and cases cited therein.)
It simlarly is true that certain statutory provisions

are not within the power of the parties to waive. The parties,

for exanple, may not agree by contract upon the unit placenent

of enpl oyees so as to preclude PERB review through a unit

nodi fication petition. This is because "PERB is enpowered to

resol ve any unit placenment 'disputes’ and the parties cannot, by

agreenent or otherw se, divest the Board of such jurisdiction.”

(Henet _Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 820.)

The question here is whether the EERA inpasse procedure is a
right which the parties may waive or a statutory requirenent that
is not a party right and therefore nmay not be wai ved by them

The District argues that the parties may waive the statutory
i npasse resolution procedure, pointing to section 3548 which
allows themto agree to a nedi ation procedure different fromthat
in the EERA. The District sees in this provision |legislative
approval of other processes. The District also finds support for
the right of the parties to institute their own inpasse
resol ution procedure in federal cases* decided under the National
Labor Relations Act. The District reasons that if federal cases
permt a collective bargaining agreenent to override federal |aw,
public policy was not violated when these parties established an

i npasse procedure that differs fromthe EERA

“I'n particular, Boys Market v. Retail Cderks Union (19701
398 U.S. 235 [74 LRRM 2257] and Buffalo Forge v. United
Steel workers of Anerica (1976) 428 U.S. 397 [92 LRRM 3032].
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The Uni on argues that the purported contractual waiver of
the statutory inpasse procedure is invalid because the EERA
provision is mandatory. The Union argues that although the
statute permts the parties to establish their own nedi ation
procedure, it grants no such right to bypass the fact-finding
process. The Union cites PERB and state court decisions® which
find a | egislative purpose of heading off strikes in the inpasse
procedure. Such a |egislative purpose, the Union continues,
woul d be undermned if parties could waive the statutory inpasse
procedure. Since it is undisputed that the District refused to
participate in the statutory procedure, the Union concludes, the
uni l ateral change was unl awf ul .

"The inpasse procedures alnost certainly were included in
the EERA for the purpose of heading off strikes." (San Diego at
p. 8.) Accordingly, it is settled law that until the inpasse
procedure has been conpleted, the enployer may not nake a

uni l ateral change in a negotiable subject (Mreno Valley Unified

School_District v. Public Enploynent Rel ations_Board (1983) 142

Cal . App. 3d 191, [191 Cal.Rptr. 60]) (IMreno Valley) and the

excl usive representative may not strike (\Westmnster Schoo

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 277 and Fresno Unified School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 208).

The EERA inpasse procedure is set out in the statute's

Article 9, comencing at section 3548. Under the statutory

°I'n particular, Mdesto Gty Schools (1983) PERB Deci sion
No. 291 and San Di ego Teachers Association v. Superior Court
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 1 [154 Cal.Rptr. 893] (San_Di ego).
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i npasse procedure, the Board is to appoint a nmediator within five
wor ki ng days and the medi ator shall neet with the parties
"forthwith" in an effort to help resolve their differences.® |If
the nmediator is unable to settle the dispute and decl ares that
fact-finding is appropriate, either party may then nove the

di spute to fact-finding.’

"The inpasse procedure of EERA contenplates a continuation
of the bargaining process with the aid.of neutral third parties.
[citation.] Mediation is an instrunment designed to advance the
parties' efforts to reach agreenent; fact-finding is a second
such tool required by the | aw when nediation fails to bring about
agreement. . . . [T]lhe fact-finder's recomendations are a
crucial elenment in the legislative process structured to bring

about peacefully negoti ated agreenents.” (Mdesto Gty Schools,

supra, PERB Decision No. 291.)
Once the dispute has been noved to nediation, the parties do

not have the choice of opting out of the process. The EERA does

afford the parties a limted right to choose an alternative

process. They may agree to their own nediation procedure® and,

®Secti on 3548.
'Section 3548. 1.
8 n relevant part, section 3548 provides as follows:

: Not hing in this section shall be
construed to prevent the parties from
nmut ual Iy agreeing upon their own nedi ation
procedure and in the event of such agreenent,
the board shall not appoint its own nedi ator,
unless failure to do so woul d be inconsistent
with the policies of this chapter. |If the

12



within five days of when the PERB appoints the chair of a fact-
finding panel, they may select their own chair.® But there is no
provision in the EERA which grants the parties the right to
substitute entirely their own inpasse resolution procedure for
that in the statute. Indeed, one could infer that the
Legi sl ature, when confronted with a recomendation that it grant
the parties such a right, chose not to do so.

The EERA followed by two years the issuance in 1973 of The
Final Report of the Assenbly_Advisory_Council on Public Enployee

Rel ations. This report, prepared by a panel of distinguished

| abor | aw schol ars, recommended the enactnent of a conprehensive
law to regul ate enpl oyer-enpl oyee relations in the public

sector. As part of the proposed |law, the report recomended
I:the creation of an inpasse resolution procedure that would
provide "a nmechanismfor protecting public health or safety if it

n 10

shoul d be jeopardi zed. The proposed statute woul d have

parti es agree upon their own nediation
procedure, the cost of the services of any
appoi nted nedi ator, unless appointed by the
board, including any per diemfees, and
actual and necessary travel and subsi stence
expenses, shall be borne equally by the
parties.

°I'n relevant part, section 3548.1 provides:

(b) Wthin five days after the board selects
a chairperson of the factfinding panel, the
parties may nutually agree upon a person to
serve as chairperson in lieu of the person
sel ected by the board.

Fi nal Report of the_ Assenbly_Advisory_Council on_Public
Enpl oyee Rel ations. March 15, 1973, at p. 236.
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all owed either party to negotiations to opt for fact-finding.
The proposed statute al so woul d have permtted strikes and
| ockouts under certain conditions.

The advisory council also recommended that the "parties
should be permtted to avoid or abort the operation of the
recomrended statutory inpasse procedure” if they could agree on a
bi nding alternative. Toward this end, the council included t he
followi ng provision on interest disputes in the draft statute it
submtted to the Legislature:

The provisions of this Article shall be

i napplicable to any enployer and recogni zed

certified enployee organization which agree

to a procedure for settlenent of their

differences that will result in decisions

that are final and bi nding.
The EERA, as noted above, contains no such provision. Upon a
decl aration by PERB that the parties are at inpasse, adherence to
the statutory inpasse procedure is not voluntary.

It seens clear that the Legislature considered and rejected
the idea that the parties should be allowed to agree upon their
own alternative inpasse resolution procedure. Fromthis history,
| would infer that the authors of the EERA wote into the |aw the
only inpasse resolution procedure they intended for the parties
to enploy. If the parties now were permtted to wite an

alternative procedure, they would be substituting their judgnent

for that of the Legislature.

14



Since the inpasse procedure "alnost certainly” was included
in the EERA "for the purpose of heading off strikes,"' |
conclude that the procedure was designed primarily for the
benefit of the public. It was intended by the Legislature to
protect the public fromthe disruption of public enployee strikes
by providing a nethod other than a work stoppage for resolving a
deadl ock in bargaining. The statutory inpasse resolution
procedure is a tool witten into the law for PERB' s use in
headi ng off strikes. The inpasse procedure was not put into t he
law as a right for the primary benefit of the parties.

In this regard, the California procedure is entirely
different fromthat established under federal law for the private
sector. Federal law allows the parties to use their economc
weapons to resolve disputes with m ninmal government interference.
The federal cases cited by the District involve voluntary
agreenents by enployers and unions to create their own inpasse
resol ution devices where the governnent has not acted. Because
California has chosen a nethod designed to minimze public
enpl oyee strikes, | find the federal cases to be unpersuasive.

Accordingly, since the inpasse procedure is not a right for
the primary benefit of the parties, | conclude that it may not be
wai ved through an agreenent of the parties. The contract
provision witten by the District and CSEA which purports to bar
the parties fromenploying the EERA fact-finding process is

therefore invalid and unenforceabl e.

San Di ego at p. 8.
15



Conduct During_ Medi ation

If the statutory procedure is to achieve its public policy
goals, the parties nust use it in good faith. For this reason,
the EERA makes it unlawful for a public school enployer to
"refuse to participate in good faith in the inpasse procedure set
forth in Article 9" of the EERA (Section 3543.5(e) .) A refusa
to participate in good faith may occur as a unilateral change in
enpl oynent conditions nmade after the inpasse procedure has been

i nvoked but before it has been conpl et ed. (Mreno Valley.) A

violation also may occur as a flat refusal to participate in the
statutory procedure.

The conplaint here is based on both of these theories. It
is alleged that the District made a unilateral change prior to
the conpletion of the inpasse procedure. It also is alleged that
the District refused to participate in the inpasse procedure to
its Conpletion. In both of these allegations, the District is
accused of doing exactly what the alternative procedure was
designed to allow. The contract specifically provides that:

Both the District and CSEA agree that such

di sputes shall not be submtted to a fact-

findi ng panel under the provisions of the

Educati onal Enploynment Rel ations Act.
Ms. Dellabalma testified that the District wanted this | anguage
to avoid the "expensive" and "time consum ng" process of fact-
finding. She testified that the District believed that if at the
end of fact-finding the District was "free to inplenent [its]
| ast best offer” then why not shorten the process with "a forum

that was nmuch less tinme consum ng and not as hostile.”
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It is undisputed that the District made the change in

hours unilaterally and prior to the conpletion of the statutory-

i npasse procedure. However, the theory of the conplaint is that

t he change was made after the inpasse procedure had been
commenced but before it was conpleted. Actually, the change was
made before the statutory inpasse procedure was conmmrenced. It
was on June 9, 1994, that the District announced a firmdecision
to inplenent the change in hours. The change went into effect on
July 10, 1994. The PERB did not make a finding that the parties
were at inpasse until July 11, 1994, the day after the change in
hours went into effect.

Since the District actually announced and nmade the change
in hours prior to the commencenent of the inpasse procedure, the
action could not have been a failure to participate in the
i npasse procedure in good faith. |If the action was unlawful,
it was a failure to negotiate in good faith in violation of
section 3543.5(c).*?

An enpl oyer's pre-inpasse unilateral change in an
establ i shed, negotiable practice violates its duty to neet and

negotiate in good faith. (NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 U.S. 736 [50

LRRM 2177].) Such unilateral changes are inherently destructive

of enployee rights and are a failure per se of the duty to

12Section 3543.5(c) provides that it shall be unlawful for a
publ i c school enployer to:

(c) Refuse or fail to nmeet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

17



negotiate in good faith. (Davis Unified School District, et al.
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 116.)

The change at issue involved hours, a negotiable subject?®
under the EERA. The term "hours" includes not only the nunber of
hours to be worked but also the tine of day when they are to be
wor ked. Thus, a change in work shifts is a change in hours and

is a negotiable action. -~ (Los Angeles Comunity_College District

(1982) PERB Decision No. 252.) Since the change affected al
security officers and was permanent in nature, it is clear that
it had both "a generalized effect” and a "continuing inpact” on

t he menbers of the negotiating unit. (Gant_Joint Union High

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.)

Accordingly, | conclude that the July 10 change in hours was
a failure to negotiate in good faith in violation of section
3543.5(c).' Since the action also had the effect of denying
CSEA the right to represent its nenbers, it also was in violation
of section 3543.5(b). There is no evidence that the failure to
negotiate in good faith also denied to individual enployees

rights protected by the EERA. The allegation that the D strict

B3See section 3543. 2.

“The District may be found in violation of section 3543.5 (c)
even though the conplaint did not allege a violation of that
section. A conplaint need not neet the technical pleading
requi rements of private lawsuits. The critical question is
whet her the respondent was inforned of the nature of the alleged
vi ol ati ons. (Mreno Valley at pp. 202-204.) In this case the
District was infornmed through the conplaint that it was accused
of making a unilateral change in hours. Thus, the fundanmenta
guestion was placed in issue by the conplaint.
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vi ol ated section 3543.5(a) therefore nust be dism ssed. (Iahoe-

Truckee Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 668.)

Finally, it is undisputed that in reliance upon the
contractual inpasse provision the District refused to participate
in the statutory inpasse resol ution procedure after Septenber 13.
This refusal was a violation of the duty to participate in the
i npasse procedure in good faith in violation of section
3543.5(e). ' The allegation that by failing to participate in
the inpasse procedure in good faith the District also violated

section 3543.5(a) and (b) is dism ssed. (Moreno Val |l ey at

pp. 205-206.)
RENEDY
The PERB in section 3541.5(c) is given:
the power to issue a decision and order
dlrectlng an offending party to cease and
desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
l[imted to the reinstatenent of enployees
with or without back pay, as will effectuate
the policies of this chapter.
Here, the District unilaterally changed the hours of
security officers fromfixed to rotating shifts. The District
al so refused to participate in the statutory inpasse resol ution

procedure in good faith. The appropriate renmedy in a unil ateral

B reject the District's argunent that because of its
agreenent to the alternate procedure CSEA shoul d be estopped
fromclaimng that the District commtted an unfair practice.
Since the rights at issue are those of the public and not the
parties, it was not within CSEA' s power to agree to their waiver.
The District cannot now use the defense of equitable estoppel to
preclude a challenge to an action which neither it nor CSEA had
the right to take.
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change case is a return to the status quo ante. Here, this neans
that the District be directed to restore the fixed shifts for
security officers which were in effect prior to July 10, 1994.

It is further appropriate that the District be directed to
cease and desist fromunilaterally changing the hours of
enpl oyees and fromrefusing to participate in the inpasse
procedure in good faith. The District also should be required to
post a notice incorporating the terns of the order. Posting of

such a notice, signed by an authorized agent of the District,

will provide enployees with notice that the District has acted in
an unlawful manner, is being required to cease and desist from
this activity, and will conply with the order. It effectuates

t he purposes of the EERA that enployees be inforned of the
resolution of this controversy and the District's readiness to

comply with the ordered renedy. (Placerville Union School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69.)

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in the case, it is found that the Redwoods
Community College District (D strict) violated section 3543.5(c)
of the Educational Enploynment Relations Act (Act). The District
violated the Act by unilaterally changing its past practice of
allowing security officers to work fixed shifts. Because this
action had the additional effect of interfering wwth the right of
the California School Enployees Association (CSEA) to represent

its nmenbers, the unilateral change al so was a viol ation of
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section 3543.5(b). The District also violated the act by
refusing to participate in good faith in the inpasse procedure
set out in the Act. The allegation that the District's conduct
vi ol ated section 3543.5(a) and all other allegations are hereby
DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the Governnment Code, it
hereby is ORDERED that the District, its governing board and its
representatives shall

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Unilaterally changing the past practice of
allowing security officers to work fixed shifts by changing their
hours to rotating shifts.

2. By the sanme conduct, interfering with the right of
CSEA to represent its nmenbers.

3. Refusing to participate in good faith in the
i npasse procedure set out in the EERA.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

1. Wthin thirty (30) workdays of the service of
a final decision in this matter, reinstate for all security
officers the fixed shifts which were in effect prior to July 10,
1994.

2. Wthin ten (10) workdays of the service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where notices
to classified enpl oyees customarily are posted, copies of the
Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed
by an authorized agent of the District, indicating that the
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District will conply with the terns of this Oder. Such posting
shall be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive

wor kdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to ensure that the
Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered with
any other material.

3. Upon issuance of a final decision, nake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Order to
the San Francisco Regional Director of the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board in accord with the director's instructions.

Pursuant to California Code of Regul ations, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenent of exceptions wth the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacranento within 20
days of service of this Decision. |In accordance with PERB
Regul ations, the statenent of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8 sec. 32300.) A docunent is considered "filed" when

actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on the

| ast day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph or
certified or Express United States mail, postnmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing . . . ." (See Cal. Code of

Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135; Code of Cv. Pro. sec. 1013 shal
apply.) Any statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be

served concurrently with its filing upon each party to this
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proceedi ng. Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on
a party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, secs. 32300, 32305 and 32140.)

Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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